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INTRODUCTION

The total operating revenue for Cook County in FY 2016 is estimated at $4,219 million compared to FY 2015 
operating revenue of $3,749 million.  The increase of $470 million is a change of 12.5% and is attributed primarily 
to a Sales Tax increase of $308 million as a result of the 1 percent increase effective on January 1, 2016 and an 
increase in projected managed care revenues at the Cook County Health and Hospital System .  Total operating 
revenues include revenues for the: General Fund, Health Enterprise Fund, Special Purpose Funds, and Grants.

The County has a General Fund, Health Enterprise Fund and 33 restricted Special Purpose Funds.  The County 
uses a fund accounting system to present the financial position and the results of operation for each fund.  It is 
also designed to provide budgetary control over the revenues and expenditures of each fund.  Separate funds are 
maintained for the purpose of segregating various types of governmental activities.  Each fund is an independent 
fiscal and accounting entity made up of a self-balancing set of accounts containing all transactions affecting the 
particular fund.  

The County FY 2016 General Fund and Health Enterprise Fund revenue is estimated to be $3,379 million, 
approximately $336 million, or 11% above the projected FY 2015 revenue of $3,043 million.  Revenues are 
estimated for budgetary purposes through trend analysis of historical data.  For major tax-based revenues, 
economic forecasting models are applied to account for the impact of the national and local economy.  

GENERAL FUND
The total budgeted revenue for FY 2015 was $1,432 million for the General Fund.  The FY 2016 revenue is 
estimated at $1,735 million for the General Fund, representing a 21% percent, or $302 million increase, reflecting 
the approved sales tax increase which will be largely dedicated to an appropriation for Pension funding.  The 
General Fund encompasses the Corporate and Public Safety Funds.

  The CORPORATE FUND is the general operating fund of the County; this fund includes the majority of the
  property tax related functions of County government on behalf of underlying jurisdictions, as well as general
  administrative functions of the County.  It funds such departments as the County Assessor, County Treasurer,
  County Clerk, Recorder of Deeds, Board of Review and the various offices under the President.  The Corporate
  Fund accounts for approximately 13% of FY 2016 revenue ($446 million) and derives most of its revenue from
  departmental fees and sales tax. 

  The PUBLIC SAFETY FUND is comprised of the County’s criminal justice system: jails, courts, and related
  programs.  Departments in this fund include: Sheriff, State’s Attorney, Public Defender, Office of the Chief
  Judge and the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center.  The Public Safety Fund comprises approximately 38%
  of FY 2016 revenue ($1.29 billion).  The revenue supporting this fund is mostly derived from the property tax levy,
  departmental fees and non-property taxes such as the sales tax, gas tax, alcoholic beverage tax, and use tax.  

The HEALTH ENTERPRISE FUND encompasses the County’s public health care system.  Contained within this 
fund are the Department of Public Health, Stroger Hospital, Oak Forest Health Center, Provident Hospital, Cermak 
Health Services, the Ambulatory/Community Health Network Clinics and Managed Care operation, which houses 
the Managed Care program commonly referred to as CountyCare, which was launched in FY 2013.  The Health 
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Fund makes up approximately 49% of FY 2016 revenue ($1.64 billion) and receives the majority of its revenue 
from patient fees (Medicaid, Medicare, other third party and private payers), Managed Care – revenues allocated 
per member per month for an expanded Medicaid population, Disproportionate Share Hospital payments (DSH), 
payments from the Benefits Improvement and Protection Act (BIPA), and tax revenues in the form of an annual tax 
allocation for operations.  

Data Source: Unaudited Actual Revenues FY 2012 - FY 2014, Projected Actual Revenues FY 2015, Executive Recommendation FY 2016  

REVENUE BY SOURCE

Under State law, using its Home Rule power, the County imposes and collects taxes and fees.  In addition, the 
State of Illinois also imposes and collects taxes and fees with a portion of the revenue being remitted to the 
County.  These different revenue sources which are imposed both by the County and by other governments are 
grouped into six categories: 1) property taxes, 2) fees, 3) non-property taxes, 4) intergovernmental revenues, 5) 
miscellaneous revenues, and 6) other financing sources. 

PROPERTY TAX
In FY 2015, the County property tax revenue available for General Fund operations was $351.1 million.  The 
estimate for net property tax revenue in FY 2016 to finance General and Health Enterprise Fund operations is 
$310.1 million.  This figure is $41 million less than FY 2015.  The decrease in revenue available to the General Fund 
and Health Enterprise Fund is a result of increased Election Fund requirements for the forthcoming presidential 
election cycle and an increase in Bond and Interest debt service obligations.  The decrease is despite the fact that 
the net property tax levy through the incorporation of new property construction and the expiration of incentives 
and tax increment financing districts will increase by $10.4 million.  

The County’s total property tax levy is made up of two basic components; 1) the base property tax levy and 2) 
revenue from expiring incentives, expired tax increment financing districts, and new property construction.  As TIF 
districts and incentives expire, the County recognizes additional property tax revenue without increasing property 
taxes on Cook County taxpayers on a real (net of inflation) or nominal basis.  Similarly, the addition of new property 

Data Source: Unaudited Actual Revenues FY 2012 - FY 2014, Projected Actual Revenues FY 2015, Executive Recommendation FY 2016
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NON-PROPERTY TAXES

The County is projecting to receive $816.1 million in non-property taxes in FY 2015; this is slightly higher than the FY 
2015 budgeted revenue of $812 million. The estimated revenue for non-property taxes in FY 2016 is $1,162 million, 
which is an increase of $349.7 million compared to the FY 2015 budget. This increase is the result of an increase to 
the Cook County Sales Tax by 1.0% and an amendment of the  Amusement Tax to mirror the tax base utilized by the 
City of Chicago with regards to in-home cable television, participatory events, as well as ticket resellers.  

Non-property taxes are for the most part taxes imposed by the County under the Home Rule authority granted 
by the 1970 Illinois Constitution.  Under the State Constitution, the County’s taxing authority is limited only 
by a prohibition against an income based tax and a tax upon occupations.  All of the non-property taxes are 
administered and collected by the Cook County Department of Revenue except for the Sales Tax, Off Track Betting 
Commission, Illinois Gaming – Casino, Retailer’s Occupation Tax, Non-Retailer Vehicle Transaction Tax, and the 
State Income Tax which are collected by the State on the County’s behalf.  All non-property taxes are deposited 
into the Corporate Fund, Public Safety Fund, and Health Fund.  

COOK COUNTY SALES TAX
The Cook County Sales Tax was established September 1, 1992 and was imposed on general merchandise at 
a rate of 0.75%.  The tax is County-wide including both incorporated and unincorporated areas and has been 
adjusted over time by the County Board. The State collects the sales tax on behalf of Cook County, and remits the 
tax receipts to the County.

The FY 2016 Cook County gross sales tax estimate is $663.5 million and is distributed between the Public Safety 
Fund and Corporate Fund, with approximately $270.5 million dedicated to an appropriation for an additional 
payment to the Pension Fund.  In FY 2015, the budgeted revenue from sales tax was $345 million, projected sales 
tax revenues in FY 2015 are expected to be slightly higher at $345.5 million.

As of January 1, 2016, the effective sales tax rate in Cook County will increase to 1.75%. This 1.0% sales tax 
increase is expected to produce approximately $308 million in FY 2016, which would be used as follows: $270.5 
million towards an additional appropriation to the Pension Fund, $10 million towards additional funding for highway 
infrastructure, and $25 million to fund rising legacy debt service payments.

In FY2017, the sales tax is projected to yield $474 million and will be proposed for an allocation as follows: 
$340.7 million contingent pension approporiation, $65 million towards highway infrastructure and $55 million for 
increased legacy debt service payments. Coupled with expenditure reductions this action aims to confront the 
Pension Fund’s shortfall and the County’s long-term fiscal challenges.
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CIGARETTE TAX
Prior to 1997, the Cigarette Tax was imposed at a rate of 10 cents per packet of 20 cigarettes.  Beginning in FY 
1997, the cigarette tax began a series of increases including the last increase in FY 2013, bringing the tax up from 
$2 to $3 per pack. The Cigarette Tax is estimated to bring in $134 million in revenue for FY 2016, compared to a 
projected $134.7 million in FY 2015. The decline in consumption due to price sensitivity to higher tax rates, impact 
of smoking cessation programs and increased usage of alternative e-cigarettes is offset by increased compliance 
efforts conducted by the Department of Revenue utilizing tobacco-sniffing dogs as well as public outreach 
programs such as the whistleblower telephone hotline regarding retailers who would seek to avoid paying the 
levied tax.

GAS TAX
The Gas Tax is imposed on the retail sale of gasoline and diesel within Cook County.  Prior to FY 1997, the tax rate 
of 6 cents per gallon was not imposed on propane, jet fuel, diesel fuel, or kerosene. The receipts generated from 
this tax are deposited in the Public Safety Fund and Corporate Fund.  The Gas Tax is estimated to bring in $88.7 
million in revenue for FY 2016, compared to projected FY 2015 revenue of $88.2 million.  The increase of more 
fuel efficient cars and cars that run on alternative fuel and electricity have impacted the demand for gasoline and 
diesel products in the County; which in turn negatively impact the revenue from this tax. Though average vehicle 
miles driven has declined, the stabilization of gasoline prices and the Department of Revenue continuing a major 
focus on enforcement initiatives for this tax type to ensure a level playing field for all taxpayers in FY 2016 will keep 
revenue generation level.

RETAIL SALE OF MOTOR VEHICLES TAX
A tax is imposed on the retail sale of new motor vehicles in Cook County at a rate of $7.50 for 2-wheelmotor 
vehicles, $11.25 for 3-wheel motor vehicles, $15.00 for 4-wheel motor vehicles, and $22.50 for trucks, truck 
tractors, trailers, semi-trailers or pole trailers.  All of the tax receipts are deposited in the Public Safety Fund.  
The Retail Sale of Motor Vehicles Tax is estimated to bring in $3.2 million in revenue for FY 2016, compared to 
projected FY 2015 revenue of $3.2 million. Expectations of a flat year in new vehicle sales due to a higher inventory 
of used vehicles coming off lease agreements will keep revenues stable.

NON-RETAILER TRANSACTION TAX
The non-retailer transactions tax is a use tax for non-retailer transfers of motor vehicles in Cook County.  The tax 
is applied to the transfer or purchase of a motor vehicle that is titled or registered from a non-retailer, at a location 
in Cook County, with an agency of the State of Illinois. The estimated FY 2016 revenue is $22 million, compared 
to projected FY 2015 revenue of $15 million. The increase is due to the full effect of the State collecting this tax on 
behalf of the County at registration and remitting the revenue similar to some of the other non-property taxes as 
well as anticipated collection on outstanding past due taxes from prior years.

GAMBLING MACHINE TAX
In FY 2013, Cook County instituted a tax on electronic gambling machines.  The tax rate is $1,000 per year per 
electronic gambling device, such as a slot machine, and $200 per year per video gaming terminal, such as a 
video poker machine. The Gambling Machine Tax is estimated to generate $1.5 million for FY 2016, a $0.1 million 
increase from FY 2015 budgeted revenues as additional machines are brought on-line.
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FIREARMS TAX
In FY 2013, Cook County established a tax on firearms sold in Cook County.  The tax of $25 per firearm is levied 
per new firearm sold and also collected by the seller. The revenue generated by the Firearms Tax is deposited 
into the Public Safety Fund to help alleviate the cost of gun violence. The tax on firearms is estimated to generate 
revenue of $0.8 million for FY 2016, the same as the $0.8 million projected in FY 2015.

WHEEL TAX
The Wheel Tax is an annual license fee authorizing the use of any motor vehicle within the unincorporated area of 
Cook County.  Depending on the motor vehicle’s class, weight, and number of axles, annual tax rates vary based 
on the vehicle and trailer type.  All tax receipts are deposited in the Public Safety Fund.  The Wheel Tax is estimated 
to bring in $4.1 million in revenue for FY 2016, compared to projected FY 2015 revenue of $3.9 million.  The minor 
increase in revenue for FY 2016 is due to additional noticing to increase compliance amongst the townships that 
comprise unincorporated Cook County.

AMUSEMENT TAX
The Amusement Tax is imposed upon the patrons of any amusement within the County of Cook, such as sporting 
events and theaters.  The tax rate is 3.0% of the gross receipts from admission fees or other charges.  All tax 
receipts are deposited in the Public Safety Fund.  The Amusement Tax is estimated to bring in $49.8 million in 
revenue for FY 2016, compared to a projected $32 million in FY 2015.  Though the tax rate is being held steady 
in FY 2016, the increase is attributed to the expansion of the tax base to allow for in-home cable television, 
participatory events, as well as subjecting the tax to ticket resellers in order to mirror the tax base applied by the 
City of Chicago.

PARKING LOT AND GARAGE OPERATIONS TAX
The Parking Lot and Garage Operations Tax is imposed upon the use and privilege of parking a motor vehicle in 
or upon any parking lot or garage in the County of Cook.  Effective September 1, 2013, the Cook County Board 
of Commissioners approved a change to the structure of the Parking Tax imposed upon the use and privilege of 
parking a motor vehicle in or upon any parking lot or garage in the County. The new structure imposes a rate of 6% 
of the charge or fee paid for parking for a 24-hour period or less and 9% of the charge or fee paid for parking for 
a weekly or monthly period.  All tax receipts are deposited in the Public Safety Fund.  The Parking Lot and Garage 
Operations Tax is estimated to bring in $45.5 million in revenue for FY 2016.  This amount reflects a slight increase 
from the projected revenue in FY 2015 of $45.1 million due to additional audit compliance efforts as well as recent 
price increases. 

OTHER TOBACCO AND CONSUMABLE PRODUCTS TAX
In FY 2012 the Home Rule Tax Ordinance was amended to close a loophole in the taxing of other tobacco and 
consumable products.  In FY 2015 the County is expected to collect approximately $6.8 million from taxing 
tobacco and consumable products other than cigarettes, as well as taxing “roll your own” tobacco on a per ounce 
basis.  The FY 2016 revenue estimate is $8.75 million; the increase is based on the proposed expansion of the tax 
to electronic cigarettes, specifically liquid cartridges containing nicotine.
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GENERAL FUND FEES

The County imposes various General Fund fees for certain services that it performs.  The fees charged by various 
County departments include fees for vital records, real estate transactions, court case filings, and delinquent taxes. 
The General Fund fees are distributed into the Corporate Fund and Public Safety Fund.  The County is estimated to 
receive $242.5 million at the end of FY 2015 which is lower than budgeted revenues of $261 million.  This projected 
deficit is due in large part to a decrease in court case filings, resulting in the Clerk of the Circuit Court projecting 
to end FY 2015 $14.9 million under budgeted revenues.  For FY 2016, total General Fund fees are estimated to 
generate $229.1 million.  

The following estimates were prepared by the respective elected officials and department directors.
 
COUNTY TREASURER
The Cook County Treasurer is projected to receive $70 million in FY 2015.  The estimated revenue for FY 2016 is 
$54 million, which is down by $16 million due to State legislation moving up the annual delinquent tax sale by 8 
months over a several year period.  The Treasurer’s source of revenue primarily consists of penalties on delinquent 
taxes.

COUNTY CLERK
The County Clerk collects revenue for sold and forfeited real estate taxes as well as a fee for each property index 
number sold at tax sale.  In addition, the Clerk collects miscellaneous vital records fees.  The Clerk is projecting to 
receive $10.35 million in revenue for FY 2015 and estimates revenue to be consistent at $10.35 million for FY 2016.  
Overall revenues have increased reflecting fees resulting from the implementation of marriage equality.

RECORDER OF DEEDS
The Recorder of Deeds collects revenue from the recording and collection of transfer stamps for real estate 
transactions and other miscellaneous recordings including judgments and liens.  The revenue projection is $32.9 
million in FY 2015; $1 million lower than budgeted revenue. For FY 2016, the Recorder is estimating revenues of 
$33.3 million.  The FY 2016 revenue estimate entails a modest increase in comparison to the FY 2015 revenue 
projection as a slowdown in commercial real estate activity is compensated by the continual recovery in the 
residential real estate market.  

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
The Clerk of the Circuit Court collects revenue from a variety of fees and fines related to court case filings to cover 
costs in administering judicial facilities and satellite offices.  The projected revenue for FY 2015 is $78.6 million and 
$76.5 million is estimated for FY 2016.  The FY 2016 revenue estimate is $2 million lower than FY 2015 projected 
revenue due to a decrease in mortgage foreclosure filings and an overall reduction in court case filings.

SHERIFF
The Sheriff derives revenue from processing court orders, the Municipal Division, evictions, escrow, Department 
of Corrections, fines and citations.  The projected revenue for FY 2015 is $20.8 million and for FY 2016 revenue 
is estimated to increase modestly to $21.4 million.  The FY 2016 revenue estimation reflects enhanced revenue 
collection activities as well as participation from the State to intercept debt owed to the County.
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 Actual Appropriation Projected Actual Recommendation
FY14 FY15 FY15 FY16

Property Taxes
Property Tax - Tax Levy 350,056,115$           351,066,777$            351,066,777$            310,087,546$            
Property Tax - Tax Increment Financing Surplus 2,666,265 5,920,000 5,920,000 11,266,000
Total Property Tax Revenue 352,722,380$           356,986,777$            356,986,777$            321,353,546$            

Non-Property Taxes
Home Rule Sales Tax  333,455,361 345,000,000 345,500,000 663,500,000
County Use Tax 73,344,296 73,500,000 77,701,000 77,000,000
Off Track Betting Commission 1,326,863 1,450,000 1,205,000 1,150,000
Illinois Gaming - Casino 8,453,396 8,500,000 8,519,000 8,450,000
Retail Sale of Motor Vehicles Tax 3,061,674 3,200,000 3,182,000 3,200,000
Retailer's Occupation Tax 2,828,396 2,870,000 2,580,000 2,440,000
Wheel Tax 3,836,749 4,100,000 3,934,000 4,100,000
State Income Tax 11,963,348 12,550,000 13,480,000 13,900,000
Alcoholic Beverage Tax 35,760,729 37,750,000 36,928,000 37,000,000
Gas / Diesel Fuel Tax 89,659,844 89,000,000 88,235,000 88,650,000
Cigarette Tax 131,305,101 134,000,000 134,748,000 134,000,000
Other Tobacco and Consumable Products Tax 6,770,710 8,100,000 6,811,000 8,750,000
Firearms Tax 889,344                    950,000 809,000 800,000
Gambling Machine Tax 522,903                    1,400,000 463,400 1,500,000
Non-Retailer Transaction Use Tax 9,285,927 15,100,000 14,946,000 22,000,000
Amusement Tax 27,791,345 30,000,000 31,961,000 49,750,000
Parking Lot / Garage Operations Tax 44,808,128 44,500,000 45,086,000 45,500,000
Total Non Property Taxes 785,064,114$           811,970,000$            816,088,400$            1,161,690,000$         

Fees
County Treasurer 80,510,200 70,000,000 70,000,000 54,000,000
County Clerk 9,986,333 10,350,000 10,350,000 10,350,000
Recorder of Deeds 35,947,286 33,916,000 32,898,520 33,293,302
Recorder Audit Revenues -                                1,000,000 560,353 750,000
Clerk of Circuit Court 78,498,527 93,500,000 78,619,243 76,540,000
Clerk of Circuit Court - Title IV D -                                -                                -                                1,450,000
County Sheriff 23,321,700 24,383,521 20,753,731 21,416,600
State's Attorney 1,861,607 1,950,000 1,816,000 1,850,000
Building & Zoning 3,673,233 3,678,317 3,450,000 3,550,000
Environmental Control 5,126,418 4,550,000 4,550,000 4,770,000
County Assessor 67,044 432,000 56,760 56,760
County Assessor Tax Fraud 238,697                    400,000 2,362,758 3,453,250
Highway Department Permits 935,199 1,000,000 1,470,000 1,800,000
Public Administrator 798,559 900,000 900,000 900,000
Liquor Licenses 365,904 330,000 330,982 330,000
Public Guardian 2,638,121 2,765,000 3,062,349 3,000,000
Medical Examiner 1,054,581                 900,000 1,264,000 1,500,000
Sheriff Court Services Fee 9,063,448 9,425,052 8,482,335 8,474,000
Cable TV Franchise 1,278,586 1,200,000 1,325,000 1,320,000
Other Fees 231,850 260,000 265,528 262,500
Total Fee Revenue 255,597,293$           260,939,890$            242,517,559$            229,066,412$            

County Health & Hospital System Fees
Patient Fees (Medicare ,Medicaid, Private) 280,772,465 155,229,218 284,000,000 266,000,000
Patient Fees - Medicaid Plan BIPA IGT 101,300,000 131,250,000 131,250,000 131,250,000
Fed State Med. Program Funding 169,680,018 162,338,232 162,338,232 162,338,232
Managed Care 727,722,979 914,645,008 896,000,000 952,420,286
CCHHS - Miscellaneous Fees 6,094,048 6,050,000 6,050,000 5,108,481
Public Health 14,293,057 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Total CCHHS Fee Revenue 1,299,862,567$        1,371,512,458$         1,481,638,232$         1,519,116,999$         

Intergovernmental Revenues
Federal Government
State Criminal Alien Assist. (SCAAP) 1,298,659 1,381,552 1,436,985 1,436,985
State of Illinois
Probation Off, Juvenile CT & JTDC 21,623,559 39,001,922 41,973,890 49,000,000
Salaries of State's Attorney 195,784 195,784 195,784 195,784
Salaries of Public Defender 122,945 124,666 124,666 129,703
Total Intergovernmental Revenues 23,240,947$             40,703,924$              43,731,325$              50,762,472$              

Miscellaneous Revenues
Investment Income 105,000                    260,236 260,236 260,236
Estate of Heirs 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Telephone Commissions 2,837,628 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000
Real Estate and Rental Income 5,976,277 8,935,265 7,688,040 9,197,272
Other 4,907,123 34,274,300 15,601,038 19,823,829
Total Miscellaneous Revenues 14,326,028$             46,369,801$              26,449,314$              32,181,337$              

Other Financing Sources
Motor Fuel Tax 74,500,000 64,500,000 64,500,000 54,500,000
Indirect Costs 9,511,455 14,742,690 10,829,358 10,087,429
Total Other Financing Sources 84,011,455$             79,242,690$              75,329,358$              64,587,429$              

Revenue Total  2,814,824,784$        2,967,725,540$         3,042,740,965$         3,378,758,195$         

2016 ANNUAL REVENUES BY SOURCE
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Recommendation Revenue Allocation

Property Taxes
Property Tax - Tax Levy 310,087,546$            185,087,546$              
Property Tax - Tax Increment Financing Surplus 11,266,000 11,266,001
Total Property Tax Revenue 321,353,546$            196,353,547$              

Non-Property Taxes
Home Rule Sales Tax  663,500,000 663,500,000
County Use Tax 77,000,000 77,000,000
Off Track Betting Commission 1,150,000 1,150,000
Illinois Gaming - Casino 8,450,000 8,450,000
Retail Sale of Motor Vehicles Tax 3,200,000 3,200,000
Retailer's Occupation Tax 2,440,000 2,440,000
Wheel Tax 4,100,000 4,100,000
State Income Tax 13,900,000 13,900,000
Alcoholic Beverage Tax 37,000,000 37,000,000
Gas / Diesel Fuel Tax 88,650,000 88,650,000
Cigarette Tax 134,000,000 134,000,000
Other Tobacco and Consumable Products Tax 8,750,000 8,750,000
Firearms Tax 800,000 800,000
Gambling Machine Tax 1,500,000 1,500,000
Non-Retailer Transaction Use Tax 22,000,000 22,000,000
Amusement Tax 49,750,000 49,750,000
Parking Lot / Garage Operations Tax 45,500,000 45,500,000
Total Non Property Taxes 1,161,690,000$         1,161,690,000$           

Fees
County Treasurer 54,000,000 54,000,000
County Clerk 10,350,000 10,350,000
Recorder of Deeds 33,293,302 33,293,302
Recorder Audit Revenues 750,000 750,000
Clerk of Circuit Court 76,540,000 76,540,000
Clerk of Circuit Court - Title IV D 1,450,000 1,450,000
County Sheriff 21,416,600 21,416,600
State's Attorney 1,850,000 1,850,000
Building & Zoning 3,550,000 3,550,000
Environmental Control 4,770,000 4,770,000
County Assessor 56,760 56,760
County Assessor Tax Fraud 3,453,250 3,453,250
Highway Department Permits 1,800,000 1,800,000
Public Administrator 900,000 900,000
Liquor Licenses 330,000 330,000
Public Guardian 3,000,000 3,000,000
Medical Examiner 1,500,000 1,500,000
Sheriff Court Services Fee 8,474,000 8,474,000
Cable TV Franchise 1,320,000 1,320,000
Other Fees 262,500 262,500
Total Fee Revenue 229,066,412$            229,066,412$              

County Health & Hospital System Fees
Patient Fees (Medicare ,Medicaid, Private) 266,000,000
Patient Fees - Medicaid Plan BIPA IGT 131,250,000
Fed State Med. Program Funding 162,338,232
Managed Care 952,420,286
CCHHS - Miscellaneous Fees 5,108,481
Public Health 2,000,000
Total CCHHS Fee Revenue 1,519,116,999$         -$                                

Intergovernmental Revenues
Federal Government
State Criminal Alien Assist. (SCAAP) 1,436,985 1,436,985
State of Illinois
Probation Off, Juvenile CT & JTDC 49,000,000 49,000,000
Salaries of State's Attorney 195,784 195,784
Salaries of Public Defender 129,703 129,703
Total Intergovernmental Revenues 50,762,472$              50,762,472$                

Miscellaneous Revenues
Investment Income 260,236 260,236
Estate of Heirs 500,000 500,000
Telephone Commissions 2,400,000 2,400,000
Real Estate and Rental Income 9,197,272 9,197,272
Other 19,823,829 19,823,829
Total Miscellaneous Revenues 32,181,337$              32,181,337$                

Other Financing Sources
Motor Fuel Tax 54,500,000 54,500,000
Indirect Costs 10,087,429 10,087,429
Total Other Financing Sources 64,587,429$              64,587,429$                

Revenue Total  3,378,758,195$         1,734,641,196$           

2016 PROJECTED ANNUAL REVENUE ALLOCATION 
GENERAL FUND

41



l EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

REVENUE

Recommendation Revenue Allocation

Property Taxes
Property Tax - Tax Levy 310,087,546$            125,000,000$              
Property Tax - Tax Increment Financing Surplus 11,266,000
Total Property Tax Revenue 321,353,546$            125,000,000$              

Non-Property Taxes
Home Rule Sales Tax  663,500,000
County Use Tax 77,000,000
Off Track Betting Commission 1,150,000
Illinois Gaming - Casino 8,450,000
Retail Sale of Motor Vehicles Tax 3,200,000
Retailer's Occupation Tax 2,440,000
Wheel Tax 4,100,000
State Income Tax 13,900,000
Alcoholic Beverage Tax 37,000,000
Gas / Diesel Fuel Tax 88,650,000
Cigarette Tax 134,000,000
Other Tobacco and Consumable Products Tax 8,750,000
Firearms Tax 800,000
Gambling Machine Tax 1,500,000
Non-Retailer Transaction Use Tax 22,000,000
Amusement Tax 49,750,000
Parking Lot / Garage Operations Tax 45,500,000
Total Non Property Taxes 1,161,690,000$         -$                                

Fees
County Treasurer 54,000,000
County Clerk 10,350,000
Recorder of Deeds 33,293,302
Recorder Audit Revenues 750,000
Clerk of Circuit Court 76,540,000
Clerk of Circuit Court - Title IV D 1,450,000
County Sheriff 21,416,600
State's Attorney 1,850,000
Building & Zoning 3,550,000
Environmental Control 4,770,000
County Assessor 56,760
County Assessor Tax Fraud 3,453,250
Highway Department Permits 1,800,000
Public Administrator 900,000
Liquor Licenses 330,000
Public Guardian 3,000,000
Medical Examiner 1,500,000
Sheriff Court Services Fee 8,474,000
Cable TV Franchise 1,320,000
Other Fees 262,500
Total Fee Revenue 229,066,412$            -$                                

County Health & Hospital System Fees
Patient Fees (Medicare ,Medicaid, Private) 266,000,000 266,000,000               
Patient Fees - Medicaid Plan BIPA IGT 131,250,000 131,250,000               
Fed State Med. Program Funding 162,338,232 162,338,232               
Managed Care 952,420,286 952,420,286               
CCHHS - Miscellaneous Fees 5,108,481 5,108,481                   
Public Health 2,000,000 2,000,000                   
Total CCHHS Fee Revenue 1,519,116,999$         1,519,116,999$           

Intergovernmental Revenues
Federal Government
State Criminal Alien Assist. (SCAAP) 1,436,985
State of Illinois
Probation Off, Juvenile CT & JTDC 49,000,000
Salaries of State's Attorney 195,784
Salaries of Public Defender 129,703
Total Intergovernmental Revenues 50,762,472$              -$                                

Miscellaneous Revenues
Investment Income 260,236
Estate of Heirs 500,000
Telephone Commissions 2,400,000
Real Estate and Rental Income 9,197,272
Other 19,823,829
Total Miscellaneous Revenues 32,181,337$              -$                                

Other Financing Sources
Motor Fuel Tax 54,500,000
Indirect Costs 10,087,429
Total Other Financing Sources 64,587,429$              -$                                

Revenue Total  3,378,758,195$         1,644,116,999$           

2016 PROJECTED ANNUAL REVENUE ALLOCATION 
HEALTH ENTERPRISE FUND
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REVENUE

Revenue Source Corporate Public Safety Health Grand Total
Property Taxes
Property Tax - Tax Levy 7,922,144$           177,165,402$       125,000,000$       310,087,546$       
Property Tax - Tax Increment Financing Surplus 11,266,000 0 11,266,000$         
Total Property Tax Revenue 19,188,144$         177,165,402$       125,000,000$       321,353,546$       

Non-Property Taxes
Home Rule Sales Tax  277,701,900 385,798,100 663,500,000
County Use Tax 77,000,000 77,000,000
Off Track Betting Commission 1,150,000 1,150,000
Illinois Gaming - Casino 8,450,000 8,450,000
Retail Sale of Motor Vehicles Tax 3,200,000 3,200,000
Retailer's Occupation Tax 2,440,000 2,440,000
Wheel Tax 4,100,000 4,100,000
State Income Tax 13,900,000 13,900,000
Alcoholic Beverage Tax 37,000,000 37,000,000
Gas / Diesel Fuel Tax 650,000 88,000,000 88,650,000
Cigarette Tax 134,000,000 134,000,000
Other Tobacco and Consumable Products Tax 8,750,000 8,750,000
Firearms Tax 800,000 800,000
Gambling Machine Tax 1,500,000 1,500,000
Non-Retailer Transaction Use Tax 22,000,000 22,000,000
Amusement Tax 49,750,000 49,750,000
Parking Lot / Garage Operations Tax 45,500,000 45,500,000
Total Non Property Taxes 278,351,900$       883,338,100$       -$                          1,161,690,000$    

Fees
County Treasurer 54,000,000 54,000,000
County Clerk 10,350,000 10,350,000
Recorder of Deeds 33,293,302 33,293,302
Recorder Audit Revenues 750,000 750,000
Clerk of Circuit Court 76,540,000 76,540,000
Clerk of Circuit Court - Title IV D 1,450,000 1,450,000
County Sheriff 21,416,600 21,416,600
State's Attorney 1,850,000 1,850,000
Building & Zoning 3,550,000 3,550,000
Environmental Control 4,770,000 4,770,000
County Assessor 56,760 56,760
County Assessor Tax Fraud 3,453,250 3,453,250
Highway Department Permits 1,800,000 1,800,000
Public Administrator 900,000 900,000
Liquor Licenses 330,000 330,000
Public Guardian 3,000,000 3,000,000
Medical Examiner 1,500,000 1,500,000
Sheriff Court Services Fee 8,474,000 8,474,000
Cable TV Franchise 1,320,000             1,320,000
Other Fees 262,500 262,500
Total Fee Revenue 113,935,812$       115,130,600$       -$                          229,066,412$       

County Health & Hospital System Fees
Patient Fees (Medicare ,Medicaid, Private) 266,000,000 266,000,000
Patient Fees - Medicaid Plan BIPA IGT 131,250,000 131,250,000
Fed State Med. Program Funding 162,338,232 162,338,232
Managed Care 952,420,286 952,420,286
CCHHS - Miscellaneous Fees 5,108,481 5,108,481
Public Health 2,000,000 2,000,000
Total CCHHS Fee Revenue -$                          -$                         1,519,116,999$    1,519,116,999$    

Intergovernmental Revenues
Federal Government
State Criminal Alien Assist. (SCAAP) 1,436,985 1,436,985
State of Illinois
Probation Off, Juvenile CT & JTDC 49,000,000 49,000,000
Salaries of State's Attorney 195,784 195,784
Salaries of Public Defender 129,703 129,703
Total Intergovernmental Revenues -$                          50,762,472$         -$                          50,762,472$         

Miscellaneous Revenues
Investment Income 260,236 260,236
Estate of Heirs 500,000 500,000
Telephone Commissions 2,400,000 2,400,000
Real Estate and Rental Income 9,197,272 9,197,272
Other 18,723,829 1,100,000 19,823,829
Total Miscellaneous Revenues 28,681,337$         3,500,000$           -$                          32,181,337$         

Other Financing Sources
Motor Fuel Tax 54,500,000 54,500,000
Indirect Costs 6,333,041 3,754,388 10,087,429
Total Other Financing Sources 6,333,041$           58,254,388$         -$                          64,587,429$         

Grand Total  446,490,234$       1,288,150,962$    1,644,116,999$    3,378,758,195$    

General & Health Enterprise Fund Revenues Uses and Purposes
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l EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

REVENUE
INTRODUCTION TO SPECIAL PURPOSE FUNDS

The total amount of special purpose fund revenue and fund balance used for the appropriation in FY 2016 is esti-
mated to be $612.7 million, an increase of $52.5 million from FY 2015.  Special purpose funds are enabled through 
State statute and have defined sources of revenue and uses for expenditures.  In FY 2016, there are 33 special 
purpose funds.  In addition to these special purpose funds, there are funds specifically utilized to pay for bond and 
interest as well as the employee annuity and benefits.  These funds receive revenues from the property tax as well 
as the Personal Property Replacement Tax (PPRT).  Most of the variance between FY 2015 and FY 2016 special 
purpose funds is attributed to a $22.1 million increase in election costs due to the presidential election cycle and a 
$25 million increase in rising bond and interest expenses associated with legacy debt service.

BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS ELECTION FUND
The election fund revenue comes from the property tax and varies according to the election cycle.  As a result, this 
fund increases from approximately $20 million in FY 2015 to $42.1 million in FY 2016 due to the presidential elec-
tion cycle as well as mandatory Election Day registration at all precincts for the first time.

BOND AND INTEREST
The bond and interest fund is utilized for County debt service payments.  This fund receives revenue from a por-
tion of the property tax levy.  For FY 2016, this fund is expected to receive $250 million, up from $225 million in FY 
2015, reflecting an increase in projected debt service costs associated with legacy debt issuance. 

ANNUITY AND BENEFITS
The annuity and benefits fund is utilized for payments to the County’s pension fund.  For FY 2016, this fund will 
receive revenue from the property tax levy in the amount of $138.3 million and $57.3 million from the PPRT, for 
a total of $195.6 million.  This is a modest increase from the FY 2015 total of $192.8 million.  The 2014 employee 
payroll deductions for pension purposes are used to establish the County funding requirement for the Annuity and 
Benefits Fund in the 2016 levy year which reflected higher costs than the 2013 figure utilized in calculating the 
2015 statutorily authorized payment.

ADDITIONAL ANNUITY AND BENEFITS CONTRIBUTION
The County Officers’ and Employee’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Cook County continues to face an annual actu-
arial funding gap of $449 million annually.  The County has put forward a comprehensive pension reform legisla-
tive package, but to date the State has not adopted such measures.  While the County will continue to advocate 
for equitable and constitutionally sound pension reform, the FY 2016 Executive Recommendation incorporates a 
fiscally responsible, alternative payment schedule that includes an additional 2016 appropriation of $270.5 million 
in additional funding.
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l EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

REVENUE
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